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APPLICATION OR APEAL#:
APPLICATION TO NEW FAIRFIELD ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Please check appropriate box(es) x Variance Appeal of Cease & Desist

1), AppHcan: Latder Rete A WhHiE Yaeut

Mailing Address: P 0. Box 6&6060
N?—w E’JH"P‘!&’/,{ CT 06H17. Phonet:_ (203
Eruicle © saimted ward chuvd. dfgf-

Email:
2) Premises located at: ZI gyu' < h H | ] }20( , on the (N@ W) side of the street
atapprox._ ) feet(NS E@ from /Ma l:)i avie drive (nearest intersecting road).
Y
3) Property Owner Name: ( /]
Interest in Property: OWNER___ CONTRACT PURCHASER____ LEASEE AGENT
4) Tax Assessor Map No.: ‘Z% Block No.: A Lot No.: l
5) Zone in which property is located: yQ- il 4‘4‘ Area of Lot: 51 97 Qeres
l
6) Dimensions of Lot: Frontage: [ 7?0 ‘T i Average Depth: 85@ j:

7) Do you have any Right of Ways or Easements on the property? N o

8) Is the property within 500 feet of Danbury, Sherman or New York State? N 0

9) Have any previous applications been filed with ZBA on this property? Vﬂ%
2000, Vorignce ¥32-00
Park.mﬁ [ot fh«pma/eu/teu%s

If so, give dates and application numbers:

10) Proposal for which variance is requested:

Hardship: S €e CUF’i' dDLI e.Ci s m‘{_,
bty 2 //, 20D 3

11) Date of Zoning Commission Denial

12) Variance(s) Requested: ( )USE (X)D JONAL

ggnjng Regulations (sections): See attached Non-Compliance Letter e

il See attached ghuets rah

Shthscks Requested: Front to: N /A— Rear to: N/A‘ / & w
Sideto: N /A sideto: N /A §! % P

13) Use to be made of property if variance is granted: ( 2 LL ch (une C@M.j€>

14) If this Application relates to a Cease and Desist Order then this application must be made within 30 Days
of the issue date of that Cease and Desist Order. CEASE & DESIST ORDER DATE: N/A

SIGNATURE OF OWNER OR AGENT: \ﬁu M/ pATE:  Y/2/5 52;}"’ ia_g_y’
-3R3,




TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD
ZONING REPORT

SUBJECT:  VERIFICATION OF NON-COMPLIANCE

FROM: Evan G. White, Zoning Enforcement Officer
DATE: February 21, 2023
PROPERTY OWNER: Saint Edward the Confessor Corporation

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 21 Brush Hill Road
APPLICANT/AGENT: Father Robert Wolfe & Benny Doto P.E.
MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 8866

ZONING DISTRICT: R-88 MAP: 23 BLOCK:2 LOT:1

Please be advised that the applicant would like to request Parking Lot Improvements. (See attached
application in regards to attached “Requested Variances” Word Document).

Review of the New Fairfield Zoning Regulations indicated that the above proposal fails to meet the
following Zoning Requirements:

Sections:

3.2.6-Minimum Building & Structure Setbacks (A+B+C)

3.2.7-Maximum Building Area

3.2.8-Maximum Impervious Surfaces

6.1-Landscaping & Parking Area Standard-(6.1.1.A & 6.1.1.B & 6.2.1.A.1 & 6.6.2.K
7.1.12-Improved Lots Not In a Validated or Approved Subdivision

7.2.3-Nonconforming Use of Building or Structure; Nonconforming Buildings or Structures (A+B+E)

THE INFORMATION ON THIS REPORT IS TO GUIDE THE APPLICANT/PETITIONER AND
THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS TO APPLY FOR VARIANCES AND/OR OTHER RELIEF,
AND IS BASED ON REPRESENTATIONS MADE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT.

THE OWNER/APPLICANT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DECISION MADE FROM
RELIANCE ON THIS FORM AND IT SHALL NOT CREATE LIABILITY ON THE PART OF
ANY OFFICER OR THE TOWN OF NEW FAIRFIELD.

IN COMPLEX MATTERS, THE OWNER/APPLICANT MAY WISH TO SECURE THE
SERVICES OF AN ATTORNEY.
/

Evan Whlte rfmg Enforceme Officer
New Fairfield




St. Edward the Confessor Church 6/9/22
Parking Lot Improvements ZBA Application
21 Brush Hill Road, New Fairfield, CT

Requested Variances:

Section 6.1.1.A.  Eliminate the requirement to install island & plant one 3" caliper tree for every 10
parking spaces (southerly end of existing parking rows only). Variance previously
granted.

Hardship: To accommodate additional parking requirement necessitated by removal of existing
non-compliant parking on Macbean Drive and Marjorie Drive as required by Town
Zoning Commission (ref. Special Permit 00-17)

Section 6.1.1.B.  Eliminate the requirement to have intermediate recessed parking islands.

Hardship: Steep topography (+/- 10% existing parking lot grade) makes recessed islands not
function as intended as they are unable to hold and/or store stormwater.

Section 6.2.1.A.1. Reduce the length of 90°, head-to-head parking spaces from 20' to 18’ in new parking
spaces that are contiguous with existing parking areas.

Hardship: The need to maintain and match existing north-south driveway aisles and their
alignment, spacing and dimensions.

Section 6.6.2.K. Increase maximum height of luminaries (lights) in a R-44 Zone from 12' to 18.'

Hardship: A church use is more similar to a commercial use (18’ high lights permitted) than a
residential use (12’ max. light height).

Section 3.2.8. Increase maximum impervious surface coverage from 25% to 48%.
Hardship: To accommodate additional parking requirement necessitated by removal of existing

non-compliant parking on Macbean Drive and Marjorie Drive as required by Town
Zoning Commission (ref. Special Permit 00-17)
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APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
#11 MAJORIE DR DRIVEWAY

EXTSTING CURTAIN DRAIM PER

DEPARTMENT RECORDS

SEPTIC SYSTEM

o
i B064 & METAL

.

EXISTING VARIANCE INPLACE TO
ELIMINATE EXISTING ISLAND
REQUIREMENT AT SOUTHERN
END OF PARKING LOT (TYF)

M/B/L 23/2/1
PROP. RETAINING
WALL

2=

BENCH-MARK (APPROX.) ——

EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM LOCATION
PER HEALTH DEPARTMENT RECORDS

(TO REMAIN)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
#11 MAJORIE DR STREET SIGE
PARKING

€,

SEPTIC SYSTEM PROPOSED EGRESS DRIVEWAY
BENCH-MARK (APPROX ) {NORMALLY CLOSED)

PROP 6" CONC.

END OF PARKING LOT (TYP.)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
#5 MAJORIE DR DRIVEWAY

“\,.,_“ POSTS ™,

PROP. 3% ASPHALT (TYP) — gy

EXISTING VARIANCE INPLACE TO
ELIMINATE EXISTING ISLAND -
REQUIREMENT AT SOUTHERN

REMOVE PARKING (10) AND
PAVEMENT THIS AREA AND
INSTALL CURBING AS SHOWN

CURBING (TYP.) —\\\

\
\

R=25'|

———— MOOIFY EXISTING DRIVEWAY
APRON AS SHOWN TO IMPROVE
INERESS AND EGRESS

R=100.00
1L=58.059'
h=33"15'55"

REPLACE EXTSTING ISLANDS &
CURBING WLTH NEW 6" CONC.
CURBING (TYP)

EXISTING 2,000 6AL. SEPTIC TANK
AND 2,000 GAL. PUMP CHAMBER
(TO REMAIN)

EXISTING SEPTIC
TANK(S) TO REMAIN

27

REPLACE EXTSTING ISLANDS & \Q“*

MANHOLES {f?p CURBING WITHNEW 8" CONC. 4
S N CURBING (TVP.)

EXISTING SEPTIC
SYSTEM TO REMAIN
(APPROX. LOC.)

REMOVE CURSING AND EXTE!
SHOWN

MODIFY EXISTING DRIVEWAY
APRON AS SHOWN TO IMPROVE
INGRESS AND EGRESS

UTITIES O
CONC. PAD

MOVE PARKING (10) AND

PAVEMENT THIS AREA AND

IMSTALL CURBING AS SHOWN
1

e
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MODIFY DRIVEWAY TO
INGRESS ONLY

f e
. 1 30
122" ) :
i _J,A( == W & . N
15°48'00" E O 251,096 g op g —
EXTSTING INTERNAL ROW BTAGHSTONS S R L
ned [ CATCH BASIN
—— ——— 1 - —
MATCH ; i~
' N B BUTLLING SETRACK
e Wy U‘%ﬂ}gﬁ (TYFICALY
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POLE
3500

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF

“CREMOVE PARKING SPACES

(13) INR-O-W & TNSTALL
BING AS SHOWH full

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
#5 MAJORIE DR DRIVEWAY.

IRON PIPE .
FOUND BURIED 054

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPA

PROP. TRAFFIC PATTERN

21 BRUSH HILL ROAD (M/B/L 23/2/1) 1 MARTORIE DRIVE (M/B/L 24/13/1:15) #T WATORIE DR DRIVEWAY =
MODIFY DRIVEWAY
TO EGRESS ONLY
ZONING INFORMATION TABLE ZONING INFORMATION TABLE PARKING SPACE COUNT
FAVED
ZONE: R-44 USE: PLACE OF WORSHIP (SPECTAL PERMIT SEC. 1.1.28) ZONE: R-44 USE: FERMANENT DETACHED STORAGE GARAGE DRAEWAT
{ PROPOSED SIEM
ZONE CRITERTA REQUIRED PROPOSED ZONE CRITERTA REQUIRED PROPOSED
MIN.LOT AREA (AC) 10 537 MIN.LOT AREA (AC) 10 195 g * FROPOSEDLIT PR
MIN.LOT FRONTAGE (FT.) 125 2128 MIN.LOT FRONTASE (FT)) 125 2125 { \l.
MIN. FRONT YARD (FT.) 40 410 MIN. FRONT YARD (FT)) ) 761 Wi e e
MIN. SIOE YARD (FT) 20 220 WIM. STOE YARD (FT) 20 589 \ REPLACE EXIST. ISLANDS e BRLENT, WA WETLAND FLAG
MIN. REAR YARD (FT.} 50 WA JIN REAR YARD (FT) 50 1063 aind \ \ & CURAINE WITH REVY 67 DETAGED STORAGS SARAGE <
MAX_BLDG. HETGHT (FT)) 35 EXIST. MAX. BLDS. HETGHT (FT) 35 oy AL, CONC. CURBING (TVP)
MAX BLDS. AREA (%) 20 103 MAX. BLDS. AREA (1) 2 12 N § t
MAX IWPERVIOUS SURFACES (%) 25 48 MAX. BLDS. AREA - DETAOHED GARAGE (SF.) 1000 908 N N WB/L 24/13/1
MAX_ EFFECTIVE IMPERVIOUS COVERABE (%) 10 <10 MAX. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES (%) 25 24 (R \ 13/141 106.3° TO REAR PROPERTY LINE \
apa N MAX. EFFECTIVE IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE (%) 10 40 ' \ ! = / \
PARKING INFORMATION TABLE GENERAL NOTES
REQUIRED VARTA . 21 8R ROA L THISTS ACONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN FOR PRELTMINARY PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY. THESE

HURCH BLACE OF WORSHTP) EQUIRED VARLANCESY 21 SRVSHHILL ROAD CRAWINGS ARE NOT TNTENDED FOR LAND USE APPROVALS GR CONSTRUCTION. ADOLTIONAL

sz sars e s T S I e

1 SPACE PER 2 ENFLOYEES ON LARSEST SHIFT SECTION 6114, - -

GNE 3" CALIPER TREE FOR EVERY 10 PARKING SPACES (SOUTHERLY END OF REVISIONS ST. EDWARD THE CONFESSOR CHURCH
8OO SEATS = 200 SPACES PLUS EXTSTING PARKING ROWS ONLY). VARIANCE PREVIGUSLY 6RANTED. 2 gmmn oé?aﬂ:&mma”?:i &Fmat; sgg[zr;:am HISTGRICAL ELECTRONIC FILES
18 EMPLOYEES =9 SPACES hox : 1 2
2 SECTION 6118, ELIMINATE THE REQUIREMENT TO HAVE INTERMELIATE P i N, 02/08/19 21 BRUSH HILL ROAD (ROUTE 39)
1) TOTAL REQUIREDPARKING 209 SPACES RECES5ED PARKING TSLANOS, : TING 1S 7O CONFORM TO SECTIONS 6.6 AND 9.1 OF THE TOWN OF NEW S ", 2 04/30/19
FATRFTELD ZONINS REGUL ATIONS (EXCEPT FOR HETEHT - VARTANCE REQUIRED) Mot Q?Nh'@o’f,,, e NEW FAIRFIELD CONNECTICUT

2)  TOTAL EXISTING PARKING 226 SPACES 3. SECTION 621Al. - REDUCE THE LENGHT GF 90°, HEAD-TO-HEAD PARKING SPACES Saker, % 3 05/30/19 ‘

(INCLUDING 10 HANDICAPPED) FROM 20 TO 18' TN NEW PARKING SPACES THAT ARE CONTISUOUS WITH e TO!CONREORA TO BECTION £ OF THE TOWN OF NEW FATRTELG 708G S r 01/16/20 )
3| ToTA ROV D EXISTING PARKING AREAS. ; £ s SCALE: 1'= 30 DRAWN BY: bvd

ENELUDING 0 ANCIEARPRD) 4 SECTION 662K - INCREASE MAXIMUM HETGHT OF LUMINARIES (LIGHTS) IN A B ALL WORK WITHIN THE TOWNROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY LS TO BE APFROVED BY THE TOWN OF NEW E

PHASET 213 SPACES R-44ZONEFROM 12' TO1D! - PARSTRD: %‘%} DATE: October 26, 2018 APPROVED BY: bvd

%,
. 6 ALL WORK WITHIN THE STATE ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY 1S TO BE APPROVED BY THE STATE OF %
PHASE I 153 SPACES 5 :gc:::u 328, - INCREASE MAXIMUM THPERVIOUS SURFACE COVERAGE FROM 25% T DAy SYATE ROAL Lo 4, I;i'
PHASETIL 24 AES 7. WETLANDFLAGSLOCATED By PAUL J. JAEHNING, WETLANDS AND SOTL CONSULTING, RIDGEFIELD, = CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN
REQUIRED VARIANCES: | MARJORIE DRIVE €T, JUNE 22, 2017. FLAGS SCANNED AND OVERLATD ON SURVEY. .
NOTE: 10 HANUICAPPED PARKING SPACES ARE ADEQUATE
FOR UP TO 500 TOTAL PARKING SPACES. 6 ﬁcnmrle;nuov{‘t%;?emv BUILDING (STORAGE GARAGE) ON ALOT Benjamin V. Doto, III' p'E_' LLC DRAWING NUMBER
#211 248 Main 51, Suite 34, Darbury, CT 06810 CP-01
- . Y.




